
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

No. 22 EAP 2021



JASMINE WEEKS, ARNELL HOWARD, PATRICIA SHALLICK, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OF
THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court,
Weeks v. Department of Human Services, 409 M.D. 2019 (May 13, 2021).

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BLANK ROME LLP

Christopher A. Lewis

Lawrence J. Beaser

Frank L. Tamulonis

Heidi G. Crikelair

Megann E. Gibson

Attorney ID Nos. 29375, 1605, 208001, 323898, 320767

One Logan Square,

130 N. 18th Street

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103

(215) 569-5500

Attorneys for Appellee, Department of Human Services of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	2
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
V. ARGUMENT FOR APPELLEE	12
A. Legal Standard.....	12
B. The Enactment of Act 12 Does Not Violate Any Constitutional Provision.....	14
1. Act 12 Was Enacted in Compliance with Article III, Section 1 of the Pennsylvania Constitution	14
2. Act 12 Was Enacted in Compliance with Article III, Section 3 of the Pennsylvania Constitution	25
VI. CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barklay v. Melton</i> , 5 S.W.3d 457 (Ark. 1999).....	20
<i>Christ the King Manor v. Department of Public Welfare</i> , 911 A.2d 624 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006), <i>affirmed per curiam</i> , 951 A.2d 255 (Pa. 2008).....	8, 19, 30, 31
<i>City of Helena v. Omholt</i> , 468 P.2d 764 (Mont. 1970).....	22
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Commonwealth</i> , 838 A.2d 566 (Pa. 2003).....	16, 28, 33, 36
<i>Common Cause/Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth</i> , 710 A.2d 108 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 757 A.2d 367 (Pa. 2000)	15, 35
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Bell v. Powell</i> , 94 A. 746 (Pa. 1915).....	31, 32, 34
<i>Commonwealth v. Heinbaugh</i> , 354 A.2d 244 (Pa. 1976).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Hendrickson</i> , 274 A.2d 315 (Pa. 1999).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Neiman</i> , 84 A.3d 603 (Pa. 2013).....	28
<i>Consumer Party v. Commonwealth</i> , 507 A.2d 323 (Pa. 1986).....	15
<i>DeWeese v. Weaver</i> , 824 A.2d 364 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003).....	13, 21, 33
<i>Fumo v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 719 A.2d 10 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998).....	33

<i>Leach v. Commonwealth</i> , 141 A.3d 426 (Pa. 2016).....	33
<i>Marcavage v. Rendell</i> , 888 A.2d 940 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2005).....	33
<i>Nextel Commc 'ns of Mid-Atl., Inc. v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 171 A.3d 682 (Pa. 2017).....	26
<i>Pa. State Ass'n of Jury Comm'rs v. Commonwealth</i> , 64 A.3d 611 (Pa. 2013).....	33
<i>Painter v. Mattfeldt</i> , 87 A. 413 (Md. 1913)	21
<i>Parker v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 540 A.2d 313 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988).....	33
<i>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 877 A.2d 383 (Pa. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phantom Fireworks Showrooms, LLC v. Wolf</i> , 198 A.3d 1205 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008).....	21, 28, 32, 35
<i>Ritter v. Commonwealth</i> , 548 A.2d 1317 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 557 A.2d 1064 (Pa. 1989)	32
<i>Sernovitz v. Dershaw</i> , 57 A.3d 1254 (Pa. Super. 2012)	33
<i>Smith v. Hansen</i> , 386 P.2d 98 (Wyo. 1963).....	20
<i>Spahn v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 977 A.2d 1132 (Pa. 2009).....	32, 33
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006).....	19, 32
<i>Warren v. Walker</i> , 71 S.W.2d 1057 (Tenn. 1934)	21

<i>Warren, Coutieri v. City of New Brunswick</i> , 44 N.J.L. 58 (N.J. 1882)	21
<i>Washington v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 188 A.3d 1135 (Pa. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weeks v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 2021 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 279 (Pa. Cmwlth. Mar. 24, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weeks v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 222 A.3d 722 (Pa. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weeks v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 255 A.3d 660 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weeks v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 409 M.D. 2019, (Aug. 1, 2019)	5

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. § 1922(3)	13
H.B. 33, P.N. 2182 (June 18, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
H.B. 33, P.N. 47 (Jan. 28, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
H.B. 1261, P.N. 3646 (June 5, 2012).....	24
H.B. 1261, P.N. 3884 (June 29, 2019).....	25

Other Authorities

<i>Advisory Opinion No. 331</i> , 582 So.2d 1115	20
Human Services Code.....	<i>passim</i>
John L. Gedid, “ <i>History of the Pennsylvania Constitution</i> ” as appearing in Ken Gormley, ed., <i>The Pennsylvania Constitution: A Treatise on Rights and Liberties</i> , 68 (2004)	27
PA. CONST. Art. III, § 1	<i>passim</i>
PA. CONST. Art. III, § 3	<i>passim</i>
